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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr C Round

Scheme:
The Lanstar Holdings Group Pension Scheme (1974) (the Scheme)

Respondents:
Lanstar Pensions Management Ltd (the Trustee) as trustee and Scottish Equitable plc (Scottish Equitable) as administrator

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Round alleges that:

1.1. Scottish Equitable failed to provide information promptly at the time of his retirement; and

1.2. The Trustee failed to ensure that information was provided to enable his retirement benefits to be set up at the correct time

He contends that this caused him financial loss because of the change in annuity rates during this period and the fact that he had to live on his savings for a number of months. He also claims that it caused him inconvenience, distress and anxiety.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT SCHEME RULES

3. Rule 6.1 of the Scheme provides that:

“On retirement the Member’s Retirement Account will be used to provide at the member’s choice lump sum benefits, a pension for himself or a pension for a Dependant.”

4. Rule 6.5 deals with lump sum benefits:

“Any Member who retires from Service and becomes entitled to a pension out of the Fund may, with the consent of the Trustees, at the time when such pension commences, choose to receive a lump sum not exceeding the limits specified in Appendix 1 (Inland Revenue limits) or such greater sum as the Member may require but not exceeding the value of the Member’s Retirement Account and not exceeding the limits specified in Appendix 1 (Inland Revenue limits)…”

5. Rule 6.4 deals with early retirement:

“Any Member who has attained the age of 50 and who leaves Service may retire with the consent of the Principal Employer. On retirement he shall receive a pension for himself or a Dependant calculated in accordance with Rule 6.2 (Normal retirement) and a lump sum in accordance with this Rule and Rule 6.5 (Lump sum benefits on retirement)…”

MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Round was employed by Lanstar Ltd (the Company), the Principal Employer under the Scheme, for nearly 30 years. The Scheme is a defined contribution arrangement and the Trustee held two Scottish Equitable policies earmarked for him, namely policy 4208347 and policy 4214005 (the AVC policy).

7. Due to a downturn in the level of business, the Company decided to make a number of job cuts. Two people were selected for redundancy. These did not include Mr Round. After some negotiation and thought, Mr Round said that if the redundancy payment was acceptable, he would volunteer for redundancy if it would save someone else’s job. He worked out that with the redundancy payment and an early retirement pension he would be in almost as good a position as if he had worked until his normal retirement date, two years later. Therefore, he agreed to leave the Company’s service. 

8. On 11 February 2002, the Corporate Services Director of the Company wrote to Mr Round confirming that the latter had been made redundant with effect from the close of business on 28 March 2002. The letter said that as a result of the redundancy, Mr Round would become entitled to a redundancy payment and pay in lieu of notice. There was no mention of early retirement or Mr Round being entitled to be paid a pension from 28 March 2002.

9. On 14 February 2002, the Company wrote to Mr Round confirming that he would be entitled to the following payments:

9.1. The redundancy payment and pay in lieu of notice;

9.2. Payment as normal for the week commencing 25 March 2002;

9.3. Unused holiday entitlement;

9.4. “As you would have worked up to retirement had circumstances not resulted in your taking this voluntary redundancy, it has been agreed that you are entitled to the Lanstar retirement award, which amount to £5,000 with your length of service”; and

9.5. “Also, as your retirement date would have been only a few months short of achieving an excellent 30 years with the company - in its many guises- you will also be entitled to the relevant long service award of £300”.

10. In April Mr Kimpton, Pensions Administrator at Cleansing Service Group Ltd (Cleansing Service) the Company’s parent, sent completed leaver forms to Scott Goodman Harris (SGH), the adviser to the Scheme. The forms were in respect of three leavers from the Scheme, including Mr Round, and were signed by Mr Kimpton on behalf of the Trustee.

11. On 23 April SGH passed the forms to Scottish Equitable and asked it to send Leaver’s Packs. 

12. On 14 June 2002, Scottish Equitable sent SGH statements of benefits for the three employees, saying “[t]he members should contact the scheme Trustees a few weeks before normal retirement date to arrange for pension payments to commence”. 

13. On 1 July 2002, Mr Kimpton sent Mr Round a copy of his benefit statement, together with a covering letter.

14. On 10 July 2002, another pension provider (Britannic) wrote to Scottish Equitable saying that Mr Round had approached it for advice about taking benefits from the Scheme. It asked Scottish Equitable to provide details of Mr Round’s immediate retirement benefits and the relevant forms to enable Mr Round’s funds to be transferred to Britannic. 

15. On 23 July 2002, Mr Round contacted SGH to seek a quotation of his pension from Scottish Equitable to compare with one that he had received from Britannic. Among other things, he asked about the maximum tax-free lump sum that he could receive and SGH asked Scottish Equitable to provide all this information.

16. On 27 July 2002, Scottish Equitable wrote to SGH, enclosing a copy of the letter that they had received from Britannic a fortnight before and a statement of benefits showing the current fund value of each policy. Scottish Equitable also referred to SGH’s request for the tax-free lump sum calculation and said that, because the Scheme was on an investment-only basis, it was the Trustee’s responsibility to calculate this figure. In any case, Scottish Equitable said it did not hold information about a transfer into the Scheme made by Mr Round, which information would be needed to calculate the figure.

17. SGH passed on the query relating to the tax-free lump sum to the Scheme Actuary and he confirmed it to be £35,880. 

18. On 1 August 2002, Scottish Equitable wrote to SGH enclosing a statement of Mr Round’s retirement options and a statement of his benefits. The statement of his retirement options showed his maximum tax-free lump sum as £23,656.41 rather than the £35,880 suggested by the Actuary.

19. On the same day, Mr Kimpton passed a statement of benefits to Mr Round, together with confirmation of the maximum tax-free lump sum as £35,880. It appears that it was the statement of benefits sent by Scottish Equitable on 27 July that was passed on. 

20. On 5 August 2002, the statement of retirement options prepared by Scottish Equitable on 1 August was passed on to Mr Round, again containing the incorrect figure for the tax-free cash lump sum. 

21. In early August 2002, SGH were contacted by another pension provider (Prudential), who requested pension information on Mr Round’s behalf. This was sent to Prudential by SGH one week later.

22. On 27 August, Mr Round’s recently appointed Financial Adviser (the Adviser) wrote to Cleansing Service asking for a letter of authority to enable them to contact Scottish Equitable directly. This authorisation was given by the Trustee on 30 August.

23. On 26 September the Adviser wrote to Scottish Equitable saying that Mr Round had asked them to “look into” his pension arrangements and asking for an updated statement of benefits to be produced. The letter quoted the tax-free lump sum of £35,880 and enclosed a copy of the letter from Cleansing Services dated 1 August 2002 to this effect. The Adviser asked for an early response because “this matter has now been going on since the end of April”.

24. On 8 October the Adviser contacted SGH saying that he was “having difficulty” with Scottish Equitable which was questioning the amount of Mr Round’s tax free lump sum.

25. On the same day, SGH wrote to Scottish Equitable saying that Scottish Equitable did not appear to have been provided with all the details necessary to enable it to calculate Inland Revenue maximum benefits, including the tax free lump sum, and confirmed the correct amount of this. The purpose of the letter was stated to be to assure Scottish Equitable that Inland Revenue rules were being adhered to.

26. Following a request by the Adviser, the Trustee instructed Scottish Equitable, on 8 October, to pay the full encashed value of both of Mr Round’s Scottish Equitable policies into the Trustee bank account.

27. On 12 October, Scottish Equitable sent the Adviser details of Mr Round’s retirement options, including the correct maximum tax-free lump sum of £35,880.

28. On 18 October, Scottish Equitable confirmed to the Trustee that: 

28.1. It hoped to transfer the value of Mr Round’s policies into the Trustee account later in the day and that it would inform the Trustee once this had happened; and

28.2. The Trustee would be paying Mr Round the tax free lump sum and purchasing an annuity with the remainder. 

29. Later the same day, Scottish Equitable notified the Trustee that a telegraphic transfer of £153,372.82 had been made to the Trustee’s bank account in respect of Mr Round’s two Scottish Equitable policies. It confirmed that under policy 4208347, the amount of tax-free lump sum payable was £35,880 and the residual Open Market Option value was £115,589.63, while the Open Market Option value of the AVC policy was £1,903.19, a total value of £117,492.82.

30. On 23 October, Mr Round met with the Adviser to discuss his retirement options. He wrote to the Trustee confirming that he wished to exercise the Open Market Option and asked the Trustee to arrange with the Adviser for the proceeds of his fund to be transferred to another pension provider (Prudential).

31. The following day, the tax-free lump sum of £35,880 was paid to Mr Round and on 29 October the Trustee paid £114,206.10 to Prudential.

32.  The Adviser wrote to the Trustee on 13 November saying “I have had a note from Prudential saying that they have received a cheque from you for £114,206.10”. The Adviser believed that this represented the value of Mr Round’s fund, excluding his AVCs and asked the Trustee for clarification. 

33. In mid-November, Mr Round wrote to James Kimpton. He said that:

33.1. There had been a “long drawn out delay” in obtaining his retirement benefits; and

33.2. Annuity rates had worsened in the three months since he had received his first quotation, thus affecting his expected income. 

34. The Adviser told Prudential, in late November, to proceed with setting up an annuity for Mr Round using the funds available.

35. In a letter to Mr Round of 6 December, the Trustee said that the missing fund value was still awaited from Scottish Equitable. The Trustee said that it had acted correctly and in a timely manner.

36. On 18 December, Mr Round received his first pension payment.

37. The Adviser wrote to the Trustee on 27 February 2003 saying that the total value of Mr Round’s two policies was £153,372.82 but the amount that was actually passed to Prudential and Mr Round (including the tax-free lump sum) only totalled £150,086.10, a shortfall of £3,286.72.  On 3 June 2003, the Trustee sent a cheque for this sum to Prudential.

38. Prudential have told me that:

38.1. £114,206.10 was received from the Trustee on 30 October 2002 which purchased an annuity as follows:

· £6,763.92 pa, commencing 30 October 2002, paid in monthly instalments in advance. The annuity rate applied was £5.92 per £100 of the purchase price; and

38.2. £3,286.72 was received from the Trustee on 4 June 2003 which purchased an annuity as follows:

· £191.64 pa, commencing 4 June 2003, paid in monthly instalments in advance. The annuity rate applied was £5.83 per £100 of the purchase price.

SUBMISSIONS

39. Mr Round referred the matter to me, saying:

39.1. The Trustee:

· Should have dealt with his retirement much more quickly; and

· There was a very long delay in payment of the proceeds of his AVC policy.

39.2. Scottish Equitable:

· Did not provide figures to enable him to obtain annuity quotations. Instead, he was sent benefit statements; and

· When figures were supplied, it took three attempts for Scottish Equitable to provide the correct tax free lump sum amount.

39.3. Mr Round has stressed that his first annuity payment was not made until 18 December 2002. 

40. In response to Mr Round’s complaint to my Office, the Trustee makes the following submissions:

40.1. The Trustee did not receive any form of instruction from Mr Round until 23 October 2002 that he wished to take retirement benefits. It then acted immediately; and

40.2. It acknowledges that there was a delay on its part in remitting the value of Mr Round’s AVC policy to Prudential.

41. In response to Mr Round’s complaint Scottish Equitable says:

41.1. I do not have jurisdiction to decide the complaints made against it, because it is not the administrator or manager of the scheme. It says that  the only contractual duty that it owes to the Trustee is to provide an investment vehicle into which Scheme assets are invested. It was under no contractual obligation to provide administrative services although it did prepare transfer quotations etc;

41.2. The responsibility for calculating Mr Round’s benefits rested with the  Trustee; and

41.3. The Trustee would have been entitled to surrender funds invested with Scottish Equitable that were earmarked to provide benefits for Mr Round. It was not until around 17 October 2002 that the Trustee requested Scottish Equitable to do this and the sum of £153,372.82 was duly passed to the Trustee by telegraphic transfer on 18 October.

CONCLUSIONS
Jurisdiction
42. Scottish Equitable claims that I do not have jurisdiction to decide the complaints made against it because it is not administrator of the Scheme. 

43. A helpful explanation of when someone is an administrator is given by the Court of Appeal in R (on the application of Britannic Asset Management Ltd) v Pensions Ombudsman [2002] 4 All ER 860 at [22]-[23]:

“[T]he relevant question is not whether a person carries out administrative activities in connection with a scheme; the relevant question is whether the person is ‘concerned with the administration of the scheme’. An insurance company which does no more than administer its own assets and calculate, from time to time, the amount which it is liable to pay under a unit-linked policy which it has issued is in much the same position as the trustees’ banker or any other depository. It is no more concerned with the administration of the scheme than others who have contracted to make payment to the trustees or the scheme beneficiaries on request or demand. AS we have said, it is significant that the Ombudsman’s powers to investigate and determine under Pt X of the 1993 Act have not been extended to those concerned only with the financing of, or the provision of benefits under, a scheme.

[23] It is relevant, in this context, to note that the insurance company was willing to provide administration services in relation to the Scheme, at an additional fee. Condition 12 of Schedule 1 to the policy is in these terms:

‘12. ADMINISTRATION SERVICES

If the Trustees require the Company to provide full administration services or partial administration services initial and annual service charges together with membership charge will be applicable. The amount of such charges will be as notified to the Trustees, from time to time, by the Company.’

We accept that an insurance company which does provide full or partial administrative services may well be a person ‘concerned with the administration of the scheme’; if not a ‘manager’ of the scheme within s146(3) of the Act (see the decision of Dyson J in Century Life plc v Pensions Ombudsman [1995] OPLR 351). But that, on the evidence, was not this case.”

44. I find that Scottish Equitable was an administrator of the Scheme since, unlike the insurance company in the Britannic case, Scottish Equitable did prepare benefit statements and transfer quotations, and following authority from the Trustee corresponded directly with Mr Round about his retirement options. Therefore, it provided “partial administrative services” to the Scheme, to use the Court of Appeal’s words. 

45. Scottish Equitable says that it was under no contractual obligation to provide these services. But this does not prevent it from being an administrator. The Court of Appeal stated in the Britannic case that “the relevant question is whether the person is ‘concerned with the administration of the scheme’”. Therefore, what is determinative is the services that Scottish Equitable actually performed in relation to the Scheme, even if these were services that it was not contractually obliged to perform.

Scottish Equitable

46. Mr Round makes two particular complaints about Scottish Equitable:

46.1. It sent benefit statements to him, rather than an explanation of his different retirement options and how much he would receive under each option. Mr Round gives the benefit statement dated 12 June 2002 as an example; and

46.2. It took three attempts to reach the correct figure for the maximum tax-free lump sum.

Failure to provide details of retirement options

47. In my opinion, the first complaint is unfounded. It is clear that Scottish Equitable was not aware of Mr Round’s desire to retire until July 2002. Therefore, when it was asked by SGH in its letter of 23 April 2002 to supply a Leaver’s Pack in respect of Mr Round, it had no reason to think that it was required to give details of Mr Round’s retirement options. Accordingly, I find that the fact that it sent a statement of benefits for Mr Round to SGH on 14 June 2002, rather than outlining his retirement options, does not amount to maladministration. 

Incorrect tax-free lump sum calculations

48. I find that this second complaint is also unfounded. I accept that the wrong tax free lump sum figure was quoted to Mr Round on 5 August 2002, but I find that this did not result from maladministration on the part of Scottish Equitable. Having received a request for details of the lump sum, Scottish Equitable made it clear to SGH in its letter of 27 July 2002 that it did not hold the necessary information to enable it to make the calculation and, in any event, it was the Trustee’s responsibility to provide this. This caused SGH to get the Scheme Actuary to calculate the figure. It appears that the Actuary’s calculation was not passed on to Scottish Equitable at this stage so it could not have known the correct figure as is evidenced by the fact that the Adviser had to enlist the help of SGH in providing correct information to Scottish Equitable on 8 October 2002.

The Trustee

Failure to provide information promptly

49. Mr Round contends that the Trustee failed to ensure that information was provided to enable his retirement benefits to be set up in a timely fashion. I consider that this can be broken down into two elements. 

March to August 2002

50. Mr Round was only sent details of his retirement options on 1  and 5 August although he considered he had retired at the end of March.

51. It was not until 23 July 2002 that the Trustee became aware of Mr Round’s desire to retire. Therefore, it cannot be faulted for not asking Scottish Equitable to produce details of his retirement options before this date. Once SGH was informed by Mr Round on 23 July that he required pension details, SGH asked Scottish Equitable for this data either the same day or the following day. 

52. There seems to have been a misunderstanding between Mr Round, the Company and the Trustee. Mr Round intended, from the outset, to take early retirement but the Company did not realise this at the time and therefore did not inform the Trustee or Scottish Equitable of Mr Round’s intentions.

53. Therefore, I do not find that the Trustee’s actions amount to maladministration in respect of the period up to the end of July 2002.

The tax free lump sum

54. Problems arose over the tax-free lump sum, and in particular, the fact that Mr Round was sent an incorrect statement of his retirement options on 5 August 2002.

55. I have not seen a copy of any covering letter sent with the 5 August statement and I have been unable to establish who exactly sent this statement to Mr Round. Scottish Equitable sent the statement to SGH and earlier, similar statements had been sent to Mr Round by Mr Kimpton. It therefore seems probable that he also passed on the 5 August statement. 

56. Mr Kimpton signs himself as Pensions Administrator and it appears to me that he acted as a representative of the Trustee in its dealings with Mr Round. I have reached this conclusion because he carried out a number of functions relating to Mr Round’s retirement and signed the leaver forms on behalf of the Trustee.

57. On 1 August, Mr Kimpton had passed on correct details of the tax-free lump sum to Mr Round. He should have spotted that the figure in Scottish Equitable’s statement of retirement options differed from the figure that he had sent out a few days previously and he was in error in sending this incorrect figure to Mr Round.

58. But, taking the issuing of the incorrect statement on 5 August as the starting point, what happened next? Prudential contacted SGH in early August about Mr Round’s apparent request to set up retirement benefits with them. The Adviser contacted Cleansing Service at the end of August since he had recently been appointed by Mr Round to look into setting up his retirement benefits. The necessary authority was provided within days and at the end of September the Adviser asked Scottish Equitable for details of Mr Round’s funds. The Adviser was already aware of the correct tax free cash figure.

59. Scottish Equitable were reassured about the application of Inland Revenue rules on 8 October and on the same day an instruction was issued by the Trustee to Scottish Equitable to release Mr Round’s funds. The funds were released on 18 October by Scottish Equitable to the Trustee.

60. Although there was a delay between 5 August and 8 October I find it difficult to say  that the delay was caused by the incorrect information being issued on 5 August. Almost one month of that time elapsed between the Adviser obtaining authority to obtain information from Scottish Equitable and making the formal request for information. Nothing has been provided to me that explains that time lapse.

61. The Adviser said to SGH on 8 October that he was having problems with Scottish Equitable over the tax free lump sum. It is clear that these problems must have arisen after the letter to Scottish Equitable was written on 26 September since the Adviser made no reference to any dispute about the tax free lump sum in that letter, merely enclosing correspondence showing the expected amount.

62. I note that SGH appear to have failed to pass on to Scottish Equitable the Actuary’s calculation of the tax free lump sum as soon as it was known in late July 2002. However, even if the correct figure had been passed on in a timely way, the problem only arose in September so that failure becomes academic.

63. I therefore conclude that, whilst there was a delay between August and October, it cannot be fairly attributed  to the actions of the Trustee (or someone acting on behalf of the Trustee) and I do not uphold this element of Mr Round’s complaint.

Delay in transferring the correct sum to Prudential

64. This delay can be broken into two distinct elements:

64.1. The time between 23 October 2002 when Mr Round asked for his funds to be passed to Prudential and 18 December when the first annuity payment was made; and

64.2. The time between 23 October and 3 June 2003 when the balance of Mr Round’s fund was passed to Prudential.

October to December 2002

65. It appears to me that the Adviser was waiting for the Trustee to provide the full value of Mr Round’s fund before giving the instruction for the annuity to be set up. It was only when it became apparent that the balance of Mr Round’s fund might take some time to be paid that the Adviser decided to go ahead without it.

66. When asked by Mr Round, and by the Adviser, about the missing fund value the Trustee denied it was at fault and said that Scottish Equitable was supposed to make the payment. It took the Trustee nearly a month to respond to the Adviser’s letter of 13 November 2002 and even then supplied this erroneous information.

67. I consider these actions on the part of the Trustee amount to maladministration. Mr Round did not however suffer a loss of income since he received his annuity as if it had been set up on 30 October, based on annuity rates available at that time. But, as he has pointed out, he did wait until December for payment and I accept that this caused him distress and inconvenience. I make an appropriate direction below.

October 2002 to June 2003

68. Having received £153,372.82 from Scottish Equitable in respect of the main policy on or around 18 October 2002, and having paid the lump sum of £35,880 to Mr Round on 24 October, the Trustee should have paid over the remaining £117,492.82 to Prudential on 29 October 2002 rather than only £114,206.10. The Trustee was alerted to the fact that there was a discrepancy of £3,286.72 in November 2002 and February 2003 but still took until 3 June 2003 to pay the balance of Mr Round’s fund to Prudential. 

69. I consider that this amounts to maladministration. I have found that Mr Round’s annuity started from 30 October 2002. He has therefore suffered a loss in annuity income from the balance of his fund for the period from 30 October 2002 to 3 June 2003, when the second annuity came into payment. This equates to eight monthly instalments and I make an appropriate direction below. In addition, annuity rates had worsened slightly between the two payment dates resulting in a small shortfall to Mr Round. I address this below.

DIRECTIONS

70. In respect of the finding of maladministration causing injustice at paragraph 67 above, I direct that, within 28 days of this Determination, the Trustee pays to Mr Round £200 for distress and inconvenience suffered by him.

71. In respect of the finding of maladministration causing injustice at paragraph 69 above, my directions are as follows:

71.1. Had the purchase price of £3,286.72 been paid on 30 October 2002, the annuity would have been at the rate of 5.92% of £3,286.72, ie £194.57 pa. Eight monthly instalments total £129.72. The Trustee shall therefore pay to Mr Round a lump sum of £129.72, adjusted as necessary to take account of income tax for which he would have been liable had he received the annuity as income at the correct time. Such payment is to be made within 28 days of the date of this determination; and

71.2. Had the annuity been purchased at the correct time, Mr Round’s annual income from the balance of the fund would have been £194.57. He is receiving £191.64, a shortfall of £2.93 each year. Accordingly, the Trustee shall make a payment to Mr Round of £60 in recognition of this.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 December 2005
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